Public Document Pack

AGENDA FOR

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

Contact: Michael Cunliffe

Direct Line: 0161 253 5399

E-mail: m.cunliffe@bury.gov.uk

Website: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Planning Control Committee

Councillors : G McGill (Chair), S Arif, C Boles, D Duncalfe,
U Farooq, J Harris, M Hayes, B Ibrahim, D Quinn,
G Staples-Jones and M Walsh

Dear Member/Colleague

Planning Control Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Planning Control Committee
which will be held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 17 December 2024
Place: Council Chamber, Bury Town Hall
Time: 7.00 pm
Briefing If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require
o briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the
Facilities: appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the related
report should be contacted.




AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members of the Planning Control Committee are asked to consider whether they
have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if so, to formally declare

that interest.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 26TH SEPTEMBER 2024
(Pages 3 - 6)

The Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday the 26th September 2024 are
attached.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Pages 7 -48)
Reports attached.
DELEGATED DECISIONS (Pages 49 - 70)

A report from the Head of Development Management on all delegated planning
decisions since the last meeting of the planning control committee is attached.

PLANNING APPEALS (Pages 71 - 94)

A report from the Head of Development Management on all planning appeal
decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee is attached.

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER CONFIRMATION (Pages 95 - 106)

A report from the Head of Development Management is attached detailing the
issues relating upon the current temporary tree preservation order, Tree
Preservation Order (No. 363) 2024 at land adjacent to St Paul's Close, Radcliffe.

URGENT BUSINESS

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair agrees may
be considered as a matter of urgency.



Agenda Item 3

Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting: 26'" September 2024
Present: Councillor G McGill (in the Chair)

Councillors C Boles, D Duncalfe, J Harris, M Hayes, B Ibrahim,
D Quinn, G Staples-Jones and M Walsh

Public Attendance: 11 members of the public were present at the meeting along with 1
member of the press.

PCCA1

PCC.2

PCC.3

PCC.4

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors S Arif and U Faroog.
There were no substitute representatives.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor G Staples-Jones declared an interest in relation to planning application 70979,
Installation of temporary car park at Fairfield General Hospital, Rochdale Old Road, Bury, BL9
7TD. This was due to him being a Local Authority Governor for Northern Care Alliance NHS
Trust.

Councillor Staples-Jones left the meeting during deliberation of this application and took no
part in the determination or voting.

The Chair placed on record that he lived in the Fairfield General Hospital area and had also
been involved in communications over the years in relation to the application, 70565, Former

Bury Police Office HQ, Irwell Street, Bury, BL9 OHE. He had not commented or predetermined
a decision for both the applications and had an open mind.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 27TH AUGUST 2024
Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 27" August 2024 be approved as a correct record
and signed by the Chair.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted in relation to applications
for planning permission.

There was supplementary information to add in respect of application numbers 71084, 70565,
70805, 70979 and 70666.

The Committee heard representations from an objector and applicants in respect of
applications submitted. This was limited to three minutes for the speaker.

A short statement was also read out by a Council Officer on behalf of Ward Councillor Nikki
Frith who was unable to be present at the meeting.

Delegated decisions:

Pagel3



Planning Control Committee, 26 September 2024

PCC.5

PCC.6

1. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in accordance
with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and any
supplementary information submitted and subject to all other conditions included: -

Fairfield General Hospital, Rochdale Old Road, Bury, BL9 7TD
Installation of temporary car park

2. That the Committee be Minded to Approve - the following application in accordance
with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and any
supplementary information submitted and subject to all other conditions included: -

Land off Fletcher Fold Road, Bury, BL9 9RX
Erection of 4 no. bungalows and a block of 39 no. apartments for the over 55s including
communal facilities, landscaping and car parking provision

3. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in accordance
with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and any
supplementary information submitted and subject to all other conditions included: -

Former Bury Police Office HQ, Irwell Street, Bury, BL9 OHE

Hybrid application comprising Full application for specialist care home (Class C2) with
associated parking, landscaping and infrastructure and Outline application for care home
(Class C2) with all matters reserved.

4, That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in accordance
with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and any
supplementary information submitted and subject to all other conditions included: -

Geoffrey Kershaw Centre, Deal Street, Bury, BL9 7PZ

Temporary (4 years) modular extension of an existing Pupil Referral Unit to form 3 additional
classrooms with ancillary facilities; relocation of fencing and bin store to segregate parking and
formation of pupil play areas and safe access into the school for pupils, parents and visitors

5. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in accordance
with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and any
supplementary information submitted and subject to all other conditions included: -

Brookhouse Farm, 218 Holcombe Road, Tottington, Bury, BL8 4BQ

Demolition of existing garages/stables and erection of 1 no. dwelling (renewal of extant
planning permission 66444)

DELEGATED DECISIONS
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent planning

application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers since the last meeting of the
Planning Control Committee.

Delegated decision:
That the report and appendices be noted.

PLANNING APPEALS

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent planning
and enforcement appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee.

Page 4



Planning ControlCommittee, 26 September 2024

Delegated decision:

That the report and appendices be noted.
PCC.7 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER CONFIRMATION
This item of business had been withdrawn from the agenda.
PCC.8 URGENT BUSINESS

No urgent business was reported.

COUNCILLOR G MCGILL
Chair

(Note: The meeting started at 7.00pm and ended at 8.10pm)

Page3s



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Agenda Item 4

Title Planning Applications

To: Planning Control Committee
On: 17 December 2024

By: Development Manager

Status: For Publication

Executive Summary

The attached reports present members with a description of various planning applications, the
results of consultations, relevant policies, site history and issues involved.

My recommendations in each case are given in the attached reports.

This report has the following implications

Township Forum/ Ward: Identified in each case.
Policy: Identified in each case.
Resources: Not generally
[...]
pon the Council to exercise its functions and have due regard to the likely effect of the
exercise of its functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and
disorder in its area. In so doing and on making planning decisions under the Town and Country
Planning Acts, the Planning Control Committee shall have due regard to the provisions of the
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and its implications in the exercise of its functions.

Development Manager

Background Documents

The planning application forms and plans submitted therewith.
Certificates relating to the ownership.

Letters and Documents from objectors or other interested parties.
Responses from Consultees.

PwdPE

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE CONTENTS OF EACH REPORT PLEASE CONTACT
INDIVIDUAL CASE OFFICERS IDENTIFIED IN EACH CASE.

Page 8



01 Township Forum - Ward: Tottington App No. 71251
Location: Sheepgate Farm Cottage, Bradshaw Road, Walshaw, Tottington, Bury,
BL8 3PL
Proposal: Two storey front extension; Render to front & side elevations
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site N
Visit:
02 Township Forum - Ward: Bury East App No. 70903
Location: Land at Pyramid Park, Market Street, Bury, BL9 0BG
Proposal: Land remediation works, construction of vehicular access road and
footway from Market Street with associated infrastructure and structural
works
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site N
Visit:

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Ward: Tottington ltem O1

Applicant: Mr Gunn

Location: Sheepgate Farm Cottage, Bradshaw Road, Walshaw, Tottington, Bury, BL8 3PL
Proposal: Two storey front extension; Render to front & side elevations

Application Ref: 71251/Full Target Date: 17/12/2024
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

This application is a householder development and would normally be dealt with
under delegated powers. It is presented to the committee as the applicant is related
to a member of staff.

Description

The application relates to a dwelling house located on Bradshaw Road. The dwelling has
been previously extended at two storey to the side, and single storey to the rear and has a
detached garage to the north of the site. The site is accessed along Footpath 80TOT.

The site is located within the Green Belt and is located within a cluster of 3no. dwellings and
associated outbuildings with open land located to the north and east of the site.

Planning permission is sought for the construction of a two storey front extension. The
proposed extension would project approximately 4 metres to the front of the existing two
storey side extension and 2.5 metres to the side of the original dwelling. Render is also
proposed to the front and side elevations of proposed extension, and existing dwelling.

Relevant Planning History
14606/83 - Single storey side extension - 26/05/1983

36481 - Single storey extension at rear and first floor extension with dormer windows to
front and rear at Sheepgate Farm Cottage, Bradshaw Road, Tottington. Approved with
conditions - 7 June 2000

59402 - Conversion and extension of existing garage/store to form specially adapted care
provision accommodation for annexe to Sheepgate Farm Cottage - Refused 14/12/2015

69581 - Modifications to roof/first floor roof extension to accommodate additional living
space to first floor; Porch to front elevation; Reduction in size of existing garage; External
alterations to include solar panels to front/rear roof slopes, new stone/render finish to
external elevations and alterations to doors/windows/glazing with 2 no. juliet balconies to
rear elevation - Refused 01/11/2023 Appeal Dismissed 09/07/2024.

Publicity
Letters sent to neighbouring properties 23/10/2024
Site Notice posted 11/11/2024

No responses received.

Page 11



Statutory/Non-Statutory Consultations
None

Pre-start Conditions - Not relevant

Development Plan and Policies

JP-G9 The Green Belt

OL1/2 New Buildings in the Green Belt

OL7/2 West Pennine Moors

H2/3 Extensions and Altera
[...]
 to Policy H2/3 - Extensions and Alterations of the Bury
Unitary Development Plan and Supplementary Planning Document 6 - Alterations
and Extensions to Residential Properties.

For further information on the application please contact Helen Pressley on 0161 253 5277

Page 16



Viewpoints
i I — |} I ll-
Issues &
1 r
f f 'l
F
| ' /
1 'l
1 1§
L I
.
[
[ )
i
A |
| |
.
1 |
|
|
|
.I I
i |
| |
|
|
.
.
- ll
|
1
1
|
1
.
|
II
Il
e
- —_—
~ e
IJ,FFPomi r
= i |
oy e
¥ haw L
Sheapgale NS(one
11 Hall Lodoe B _*-.R
- I L .'\-\,

PLANNING APPLICATION LOCATION PLAN
N
wx-:

APP. NO 71251
ADDRESS: Sheepgate Farm Cottage, Bradshaw, Road

Walshaw Bury
Planning, Environmental and Regulatory Services

© Crown Copyright and database right {2023). Ordnance Survey 100023063.

Page 17



Photo 2

.
—— ;tr.‘fﬂ{’r AR 8

Page 18



71251

Photo 3

Photo 4

Page 19



71251

Photo 5

Page 20



| (onseey MToRs/

[ ]

T¢ abed

LRl A
w  HEEN

R

; : -'l -i'i"l i‘ﬂ-il'_ I_I FCn
o E & _
. : i g

GP.\‘J s Ty FLﬂﬂil

[ —
S | s |
|
- Sl R B
; & & & ;] :
LR I
g ; :
Lat sl hpd G |
[ F | FE] [
3 % 2% % ]
i & %3 & g i
[ $l
Il. T T ; ot
SRLIL
]
THH 3 [ 7
E E’"r.ﬁa B
& & ) _—
KA TEHE® §f}",‘:ﬁ?
_ a0
-
&
w00 wa |

fore Helomr
LPme s

LE1TR

MeTecs

SeaLe 1:100@ A2

Fiest FLoor

}.!. Exretirat PLAMS

‘Iﬂ/-.afiﬂ:h., - US¢ oF Boerms ADDeD

I\Jle [2024 2 [1ay /o1 A
Two ST0REY ExTE MO
SHZEPGATE fagm CoTrace, BeapsHaw Roan B8 2PL




SE

2z abed

:
;
o

LrPd
P A ]

E,{p e O, Prazitate

S.udlf.r

Geouynd FLoop

HoTRES

ALl _J:|.:}£1'2Jﬁi!-

=
Bokpfdp By T ot
BETa e Ao ik
aoE
LT ST T TS
FasyvTiwvh oF STR VRS

Fiess Freoog

; 2A Proposed Prams

L fiv [aoay - Doerel BeTA raen = ErieaDe
o
HJ,-1-.:I2.:’.?LL|;~ 24[14\ [o2a

-
o 515067 ExXAcris1om

Svceronts FARM ;;ﬂ},-,;m;,;;" EBrabsHaw £oad 2Lg 3P




£z abed

. il

LLATE hFFeeT Tivgs |

Eaickiony -~ RATI LA L & Toeas

EX\5T W6 FRORT CLaNATION

Al ;|
S bl |

FRﬂPnéfb FRAMT ELeuA-TION

SiDa

Ehes ELevaTiOon
U Fre e Ta Tt

i

i i

it Beiape®

e [

ey BRge
Ll 1 eh Rl

T il es
[...]
es = pe O o feliet sifaad Be
o e o Cemiemrrw Barws 0 Crvmes coop e J0 I-I-l-mnnﬂu-in—n_hq“ﬂllluﬂu-‘-rﬁ_' -m- TR T
Cirdirrcs i e O P i

- m“r-_ﬂl—ﬂl By P P |y S A Vi W Bup  TRE g o e i W e ey e 151, mlrhis

P&GE’&SE‘I& L€ f?s.AIH (l-. -zaﬂ)




Ward: Bury East ltem 02

Applicant: Bury Council
Location: Land at Pyramid Park, Market Street, Bury, BL9 0BG

Proposal: Land remediation works, construction of vehicular access road and footway from
Market Street with associated infrastructure and structural works

Application Ref: 70903/Full Target Date: 01/10/2024
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Description

The proposal relates to land east and west of Market Street, located within the defined
boundary of Bury town centre. The 3 hectare site, which is at a lower level than surrounding
land, is bridged by Market Street, and was formerly a railway station and sidings before
being reclaimed as a public open space in the 1970's. Three distinctive grass pyramids
were formed at the western end, close to the boundary with the Metrolink line, and the
remainder is interspersed with pockets of shrub/low trees, informal walking routes with an
area of hardstanding, previously used as a pond (but subsequently drained).

The site is allocated as an Opportunity Site suitable for either business or office (Policy
EC1/2/6) or for the expansion of Bury College (Policy CF2/1/2) in the Unitary Development
Plan (UDP). The central and eastern part of the site is designated as a Grade B Site of
Biological Importance (SBI), which is a non-statutory local wildlife designation, and a Wildlife
Corridor is routed east to west to the south of the site following the East Lancashire Railway
line (but not relating to the site).

At the southern and northern boundaries of the site, embankments rise to the north (to Bury
College) and south (to the East Lancashire Railway line). East-west connectivity (of the site)
is enabled by three brick bridge arches (some arches were previously infilled). The
residential development at Town Fields Close provides pedestrian access into the site at the
eastern boundary (formed with motorcycle barriers). There is vehicular access into the site
from the west of Market Street via a gated ramp. Pedestrian access from the west has
previously been blocked off.

The proposal is for land remediation works, construction of vehicular access road and

footway from Market Street with associated infrastructure and structural works, which would

comprise the following:

e Site remediation (as set out in the Site Remediation Plan);

e Construction of a new vehicular access road (including footways and turning head) with
access improvements onto Market Street;

e Associated retaining structures (give details of materials).

There is no requirement to make alterations to the bridge structure.
The supporting Planning Statement sets out the planning strategy for the site, which will

ultimately seek to secure planning permission for a scheme of a minimum of 148 residential
units (the principle of residential development does not form a part of this application).

Page 25



The application follows the award of £1.73 million from the Brownfield Land Release Fund
to remediate the former park site and to provide a new access road to enable residential
redevelopment.

Since the application was submitted, the proposal has been amended to reduce the extent
of the remediation area (now excluding the area to the east of Market Street) and to
increase the biodiversity enhancement planting. As a result, the supporting biodiversity and
ecological information has been amended accordingly.

Most recently, a further Technical Note relating to the SBI has been submitted that sets out
its nature and condition and the proposed translocation and enhancement of the retained
eastern part of the SBI.

Relevant Planning History
None relevant

Publicity

Direct neighbour notification letters sent 08/07/2024 to 34 properties.

1 comment has been received, raising t
[...]
e required in the
interests of visual amenity and to ensure a satisfactory development pursuant to
UDP Policy EN1/2 - Townscape and Built Design

4. The development hereby permitted within any approved phase shall not be
occupied/brought into use until the works relating to land contamination detailed
below are fully completed:

Where remediation is required, it shall be carried out in full accordance with the
approved Remediation Strategy (Doc. Ref. 14111-CRH-XX-XX-RP-LQ-0001 P02).
A Verification Report must be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for
approval upon completion of remediation works. The Verification Report must
include information validating all remediation works carried out; details of imported
materials (source/quantity/suitability); details of exported materials; and details of
any unexpected contamination.

Reason. To prevent unacceptable risk to Human Health and Controlled Waters
and to prevent pollution of the environment in accordance with the aims and
Paragraphs 180(f), 189 and 190 of the National Planning Policy Framework
(December 2023).

For further information on the application please contact Dean Clapworthy on 0161 253 5317

Page 35



Viewpoints

poan

- —
B o £

T == 1
|
..l .ﬂi' TIT
LAf

L[ J

B
S —

-

PLANNING APPLICATION LOCATION PLAN

N
APP. NO 70903 2l ;
ADDRESS: Land at Pyramid Park, Market Streé!

Bury
Planning, Environmental and Regulatory Services

© Crown Copyright and database right (2023). Ordnance Survey 100023063.

Page 36



70903

Photo 1 — Aerial from the east

Page 37



70903

Photo 3 — Aerial from the south

Page 38



70903

Photo 5 — Aerial from the west

Page 39



70903

Photo 1

Photo 2

Page 40



. > .
.l.‘ Lo LI e—
ai 2 (U,

L

- ""L‘*‘ -

Page 41



Photo 6

Page 42



70903

Photo 7

Photo 8

Page 43



70903

Photo 9

Page 44



Notes
T Do ot scal rom s drawing on prnt o sckorically Work from
iouros dmansions oy

Gy abed

2. Nodoviatn rom the dtals on s drauing Is alowod wihout

‘CampbeliReits pror
[...]
rate: 25 g/m: Tl
&3 [Pronus spinosa 1 [s080em Transpiant 2 s 1500 | 1500% Biodiversity Enhancement Planting Plan
=)
Native Woodland Enhancement Mix Draving Number
Y Name R | g Fom s | o | o [Ganves] ik D9302.02.001A
35 |Goryos avetona 12| 60-g0em Transplent s |8 1500 | s000%
67 | Crataegus monogyna 1 [60-80em Transplant O 1500 | ss00% Scale Date
7 ex aquiotarn c080em [ [0 | soow 1:750 @ A1 06/11/2024
75 Pronus pacus 1 _[s0-80em Transplent e 1500 | 10003 Drawn Chocked Approved
15 [Saix caprea 1 _[s0-80em Cting 2 s 1500 | 1000% AL EH
s




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda lIte

REPORT FOR NOTING

Bliny,

Agenda
Item 5

DECISION OF:

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

DATE:

17 December 2024

SUBJECT:

DELEGATED DECISIONS

REPORT FROM:

HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

CONTACT OFFICER:

DAVID MARNO

TYPE OF DECISION:

COUNCIL

FREEDOM OF This paper is within the public domain
INFORMATION/STATUS:
SUMMARY: The report lists:

Recent delegated planning decisions since the last PCC
OPTIONS & The Committee is recommended to the note the report

RECOMMENDED OPTION

and appendices

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy

Do the proposals accord with the Policy

Framework: Framework? Yes
Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk Executive Director of Resources to advise

Considerations:

regarding risk management

Statement by Executive Director N/A

of Resources:

Equality/Diversity implications: No

Considered by Monitoring Officer: | N/A

Wards Affected:

All listed

Scrutiny Interest:

N/A
Page 49




TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR:

Chief Executive/ Executive Ward Members Partners
Strategic Leadership Member/Chair
Team
Scrutiny Committee Committee Council

1.0 BACKGROUND

This is a monthly report to the Planning Control Committee of the delegated planning
decisions made by the officers of the Council.

2.0 CONCLUSION

That the item be noted.

List of Background Papers:-None

Contact Details:-

David Marno, Head of Development Management

Planning Servi
[...]

11. For the above reasons and taking all other matters into consideration, the
proposal would have an unacceptable effect on pedestrian safety and the safety
and free flow of traffic on Heywood Street contrary to the objectives of the
development plan when read as a whole. The appeal is dismissed.

George Baird

Inspector

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate Page 93 3


https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 7

D [L[":Fy Classification Item No.
D ;

COUNCIL Open / Closed 7

Meeting: Planning Control Committee

Meeting date: XX December 2024

Title of report: Tree Preservation Order Confirmation
Report by: Head of Development Management
Decision Type: Council

Ward(s) to which | Radcliffe West

report relates

Introduction

This report sets out the issues relating to the current temporary tree preservation
order Tree Preservation Order (No. 363) 2024 at land adjacent to St Paul’s Close,
Radcliffe.

Background

Local planning authorities can make a Tree Preservation Order if it appears to them to be
‘expedient in the interests of amenity to make provision for the preservation of trees or woodlands in
their area'.

On 15% July 2024, the Council imposed a temporary Tree Preservation Order to
protect a group of Manchester Poplar trees (14 trees in total) on land at St Paul’s
Close, Radcliffe. The trees were under threat of being removed and are important in
terms of visual amenity. Their loss would have a significantly detrimental impact on
the character of the locality, and they serve as a barrier between the residential
development and the adjacent reservoir.

Page 95




The Order prohibits the felling, lopping, topping, uprooting or otherwise wilful
damaging of trees without the permission of the Council.

The Council has six months in which to confirm this Order. If the TPO is not
confirmed within six months, the Order will lapse, the trees would no longer be
protected and could be removed. If the Order is confirmed, it will take effect on a
permanent basis and the trees will continue to be protected.

The Council cannot confirm an Order unless it has first considered any duly made
objections or other representations.

Consultation

All owners and any occupiers of the site on which the trees are situated were notified
of the making of the Order.

One objection was received from a landowner giving the following reasons;

e They have recently purchased part of the site in order to control works to the
trees and to prevent any other purchase of the land.

e A key fact when they bought their property was that there were no TPOs on
the trees.

e They need to protect their property which they believe they can do with
careful management of the trees on their land.

e The trees encourage invasive moss which is causing damage to their roof tiles.
Therefore, keeping branches away from the property is important.

e There is evidence of damage to their tarmac driveway, caused by the tree
roots.

e Two trees are in close proximity to their property which is a concern. They
may wish to remove these at a future date.

e The trees dump a huge amount of leaves and seeds and branches have
dropped in the past. This could potentially cause damage to the property and
cars.

e Leaves block the gutters on their property. This has improved since the trees
were cut back previously and they need to be able to manage this in the
future.

e Ivy is growing up the trunks of the trees, so they’re not sure how healthy the
trees are underneath. This is a cause for concern given the proximity of the
trees to their property.

e Their right to light is somewhat impacted in parts of the garden.

e They want to safeguard their home and maintain autonomy over the trees on
their land and as such request that no TPO is allocated to them.

Consideration of the Objection

Quality, Character and amenity value - Following a site visit and assessment by the
Council’s Planning and Trees and Woodland’s Officer, the Council does not agree with
the assessment presented by the objector. The following assessment has been made
in relation to the trees:

Page 96



The trees in question are a group of mature Black (Manchester) Poplars which are
located on an area of land between St Paul’s Close and an adjacent reservoir. The
trees all appear to be in reasonable health and condition with no signs of die back,
cavities or fungal growth.

The assessment concluded that the Council’s Tree’s and Woodland’s Officer would
recommend all the trees for protection by a TPO and as such this was progressed.

The trees are very prominent within the street scene as they are located at the head
of the cul-de-sac on St Paul’s Close and as such they contribute to the visual amenity
of the area. The trees are visible from St Paul’s Close and Chapel Town Road.

Government guidance states that Orders should be used to protect selected trees if

their removal would have a significant negative impact on the local environment and
its enjoyment by the public. Removal of the trees would have a negative impact on

the local environment by removal of a significant element of soft landscaping.

The objection reflects that the site owner was planning to do works to trees on their
land. The TPO would mean they would now have to do so in a controlled manner.

The TPO is not being used as a means to control development but to retain the trees
and area’s amenity value of which they significantly contribute. The objector, and
other landowners can still carry out works to the trees, including felling if deemed
necessary, with the submission of an application to the LPA, along with a tree report
and any other relevant information is provided. As such it is not considered that the
TPO would necessarily restrict appropriate development on the site.

Recommendation

That the current temporary preservation order issued on the trees within the
curtilage of the site as identified in Appendix 1 is confirmed so that the Order takes
effect on a permanent basis.

List of Background Papers: -
Temporary Tree Preservation Order dated 15 July 2024.

The Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012

Community impact/links with Community Strategy

Page 97



Equality Impact and considerations:

Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is
set out as follows:

A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the
need to -

(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct
that is prohibited by or under this Act;

(b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it;

(c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected
characteristic and persons who do not share it.

The public sector equality duty (specific duty) requires us to consider how we can
positively contribute to the advancement of equality and good relations, and
demonstrate that we are paying 'due regard’ in our decision making in the design of
policies and in the delivery of services.

Equality Analysis | plegse provide a written explanation of the outcome(s) of
either conducting an initial or full EA.

No impact.

*Please note: Approval of a cabinet report is paused when the ‘Equality/Diversity
implications’ section is left blank and approval will only be considered when this
section is completed.

Assessment of Risk:

The following risks apply to the decision:

Risk / opportunity Mitigation

N/A . N/A

Page 98



Consultation: Council’s arboriculturist. Their comments are included within the
report.

Legal Implications:

Tree Preservation Orders (TPOs) can be made where it is expedient in the interests
of amenity to make provision for the preservation of trees or woodlands. TPOs
initially take effect on a provisional basis for a period of six months. Authorities
can confirm Orders, either without modification
[...]
by avariation order under reference number a copy of which is
attached

Signed on behalf of the Metropolitan Borough of Bury

Authorised by the Council to sign in that behalf

REVOCATION OF ORDER

This Order was revoked by the Metropolitan Borough of Bury on the day of
20

Signed on behalf of the Metropolitan Borough of Bury

Authorised by the Council to sign in that behalf

Page 101



SCHEDULE

SPECIFICATION OF TREES

Trees specified individually
(encircled in black on the map)

Reference on map

Description Situation

None.

Trees specified by reference to an area
(within a dotted black line on the map)

Reference on map

Description Situation

None.

Groups of Trees
(within a broken black line on the map)

Reference on map Description Situation
G1. 14 Black Manchester Land adjacent to St Paul’s Close,
Poplars Radcliffe
Woodlands

(within a continuous black line on the map)

Reference on map

Description Situation

None.

Page 102



Map referred to in the Metropolitan Borough of Bury (Land adjacent to St Paul's Close,
Radcliffe, M26 1YH) Tree Preservation Order (No. 363) 2024

Reservoir

Scale: 1to 750 at A4
© Crown copyright and database right 2024. OS 100023063.

THE COMMON SEAL of THE 584/24
METROPOLITAN BOROUGH OF BURY
was hereunto affixed on the
15th day of July 2024
in the presence of:-
S D

Sarah Doherty 15 Jul 2024 15:02:54 BST (UTC +1)

Council Solicitor Pag

el
Seal ID: 27973



Page 104



Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 26th September 2024
	Minutes

	4 Planning Applications
	Item 1 - Final
	Item 2 report-combined-compressed

	5 Delegated Decisions
	6 Planning Appeals
	7 Tree Preservation Order Confirmation



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 
 Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 17th December 2024 

 
 Present: Councillor G McGill (in the Chair) 

Councillors S Arif, C Boles, D Duncalfe, J Harris, M Hayes, B Ibrahim, 
D Quinn and G Staples-Jones 
 

 Public Attendance: 4 members of the public were present at the meeting. 

   

 

PCC.1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors U Farooq and M Walsh. 
There were no substitute representatives. 
 

PCC.2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest submitted. 
 

PCC.3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 26TH SEPTEMBER 2024  

 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 26th September 2024 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

PCC.4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted in relation to applications 
for planning permission.  
  
There was supplementary information to add in respect of application numbers 71251 and 
70903. 
 
The Committee heard representations from an applicant in respect of one of the applications 
submitted. This was limited to three minutes for the speaker. 
 
Delegated decisions: 

 
1. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in accordance 

with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and any 
supplementary information submitted and subject to all other conditions included: -  

 
Sheepgate Farm Cottage, Bradshaw Road, Walshaw, Tottington, Bury, BL8 3PL  

Two storey front extension; Render to front & side elevations  
 
2. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in accordance 

with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report, any 
supplementary information submitted along with GMEU conditions and subject to all 
other conditions included: -  

 
Land at Pyramid Park, Market Street, Bury, BL9 0BG  

Land remediation works, construction of vehicular access road and footway from Market Street 
with associated infrastructure and structural works  



Planning Control Committee, 17 December 2024  

 
 

 

2 

PCC.5  DELEGATED DECISIONS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent planning 
application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers since the last meeting of the 
Planning Control Committee. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the report and appendices be noted.  
 

PCC.6  PLANNING APPEALS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent planning 
and enforcement appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee.  
 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the report and appendices be noted.  
 

PCC.7  TREE PRESERVATION ORDER CONFIRMATION  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted in relation to issues 
relating to the current temporary tree preservation order, Tree Preservation Order (No. 363) 
2024 at land adjacent to St Paul’s Close, Radcliffe. 
 
There was supplementary information to add which was circulated in respect of the agenda 
item. 
 
The Committee heard representations from an objector in respect of the TPO.  
This was limited to three minutes for the speaker. 
 
Delegated decisions: 

 
That the Committee Approved the current temporary preservation order issued on the trees 

within the curtilage of the site (as identified in Appendix 1 of the report) was confirmed so that 
the Order takes effect on a permanent basis:- 
 

PCC.8  URGENT BUSINESS  

 
No urgent business was reported. 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR G MCGILL 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00pm and ended at 7.35pm) 

 
 


